504758080 02/01/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4804808

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INT	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
CREDIT SUISSE AG			01/22/2018				
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	SCHRO	OTH SAFETY PRODUCTS LLC					
Street Address:	1371 S	W 8TH ST #3					
City:	POMP	ANO BEACH					
State/Country:	FLORI	A					
Postal Code:	33069						
		_					
		-					
Property Typ		Number	_				
Application Number:		61320009					
Application Number		13077114					
Application Number		61239948					
Application Number		12694602					
Application Number		61954847					
Application Number		14516869					
Application Number		14628431					
Application Number		61987490					
Application Number		14702714					
Application Number		15143090					
Application Number		62154380					
Application Number		15143201					
Application Number:		62207698					
Application Number:		62325845					
Application Number		62352238					
Application Number		62415856					
Application Number		62190022					
Application Number		15205563					
Application Number		62316062					
Application Number	:	15294947					

504758080

Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	6235	9555		
PCT Number:	US20	15020963		
PCT Number:	US20	16030280		
PCT Number:	US20	16030290		
PCT Number:	US20	016041514		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:	(216)	579-0212		
Correspondence will be ser using a fax number, if provi				
Phone:	(216)	586-7021		
Email:		c@jonesday.com		
Correspondent Name:		EL PULJIC / JONES DAY		
Address Line 1:		901 LAKESIDE AVENUE		
Address Line 2:		NORTH POINT		
Address Line 4:	CLE\	/ELAND, OHIO 44114		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMB	ER:	539602-600001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DANIEL PULJIC		
SIGNATURE:		/Daniel Puljic/		
DATE SIGNED:		02/01/2018		
Total Attachments: 7				
source=TransDigm - Patent Re	elease - 2	018 [Execution Version]#p	bage1.tif	
source=TransDigm - Patent Re	elease - 2	018 [Execution Version]#p	bage2.tif	
source=TransDigm - Patent Re	elease - 2	018 [Execution Version]#p	bage3.tif	
source=TransDigm - Patent Re	018 [Execution Version]#p	bage4.tif		
source=TransDigm - Patent Re		• • • •	•	
source=TransDigm - Patent Re		• • • •	0	
source=TransDigm - Patent Re	elease - 2	018 [Execution Version]#p	bage7.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of January 22, 2018 (this "<u>Release</u>"), by CREDIT SUISSE AG, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "<u>Agent</u>").

A. Reference is made to (i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of June 4, 2014 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated as of June 9, 2016, Amendment No. 2 dated as of March 6, 2017, Amendment No. 3 and Incremental Term Loan Assumption Agreement dated as of August 22, 2017 and Amendment No. 4 and Refinancing Facility Agreement dated as of November 30, 2017, and as it may be further amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among TransDigm Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), TransDigm Group Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent, (ii) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 23, 2006 (as amended and restated as of December 6, 2010, February 14, 2011 and February 28, 2013, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto and the Agent and (iii) the Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), among Schroth Safety Products LLC (the "Grantor") and the Agent (the documents set forth in clauses (ii) and (iii), the "Security Agreements").

B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, among other things, the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), and pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, such security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on April 11, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041970/0216.

C. The Borrower has notified the Agent that it intends to dispose of the Grantor and the Patent Collateral in accordance with Section 6.03 of the Credit Agreement. Solely in reliance upon such notification, the Agent acknowledges that, pursuant to Section 9.02(c)(v) of the Credit Agreement, any and all security interests it may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements shall be automatically released concurrently with the Disposition.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby state as follows: SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Patent Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement, or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself, the Secured Parties and their permitted successors and assigns, terminates the Patent Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes and discharges its and their lien and security interest granted under the Security Agreements in the Patent Collateral and any right, title or interest granted under the Security Agreements it has in the Patent Collateral shall cease and become void, in each case, concurrently with and conditioned upon the Disposition. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Agent, or any other Secured Party. In the event the Disposition does not occur, then all such liens, security interests and rights, title and interests shall remain in full force and effect and shall, to the extent perfected, remain perfected and the releases and other provisions herein shall be null and void.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO concurrently with the Disposition. The Agent hereby agrees, following the Disposition, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect and record the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, solely at the Borrower's cost.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Agent,

By:

Name:

Whitney Gaston Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Warren Van Heyst Title: Authorized Signatory

[[3696360]]

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT **REEL: 044797 FRAME: 0076**

<u>Schedule I</u>

Patents and Patent Applications

I. <u>Domestic Patents and Patent Applications</u>

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Sling Seat	US	61/320009 & 13/077114	4/1/2010 & 3/31/2011	US 8333420 B2	12/18/2012
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Restraint In Vest	US	61/239948 & 12/694602	9/4/2009 & 1/27/2010	US 7934775	5/3/2011
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Flame Resistant Fabric for Aviation Airbags	US	61/954847 & 14/516869	3/18/2014 & 10/17/2014	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Joint Patent with B/E Aerospace – Leg Restraint Device for Side- Facing Seated Vehicle Occupants	US	14/628431	2/23/2015	US 9315271 A1	4/19/2016
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	MCSU – Apparatus, System, and Method for Diagnosing Initiators in Airbag Systems	US	61/987490 & 14/702714	5/2/2014 & 5/2/2015	US 9499115 B2	11/22/2016
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Three Point Lap Belt	US	15/143090	4/29/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Two Point Lap Belt	US	62/154380 & 15/143201	4/29/2015 & 4/29/2016	N/A	N/A

[[3696360]]

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Mining Rollover – Vehicular Angle Alert and Safety System and Method	US	62/207698	8/20/2015	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Universal Extension Belt	US	62/325845	4/21/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	D-Ring Integrated Buckle & Latch	US	62/352238	6/20/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Wedge Belt/ Mechanical Hood Popper (Repositioning Occupant in Crash Event)	US	62/415856	11/1/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Joint Patent with B/E Aerospace – Aircraft Passenger Restraint System with 3- Point Seat Belt and Structural Mounted Airbag	US	62/190022 & 15/205563	7/8/2015 & 7/8/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Joint Patent with B/E Aerospace – 3-Point Pretensioner in a Forward Facing Seat	US	62/316062	3/31/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Apparatus, System, and Method for Diagnosing Initiators in Airbag Systems	US	15/294947	10/17/2016	9,499,115	11/22/2016

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	MCSU Live Fire Detection	US	62/359555	7/7/2016	N/A	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Flame Resistant Fabric	US	PCT/US15/ 020963	3/17/2015	WO 2015142848 A1	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Three Point Air Belt	Pending	PCT/US16/ 030280	4/29/2016	WO 2016191038 A3	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Two Point Lap Belt	Pending	PCT/US16/ 030290	4/29/2016	WO 2016149714 A3	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Joint Patent with Aerospace – Aircraft Passenger Restraint	Pending	PCT/US16/ 041514	7/8/2016	WO 2017008015 A1	N/A
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Leg Restraint Device for Side- Facing Sealed	US	14/628,431	2/23/2015	9,315,271	4/19/2016
SCHROTH Safety Products LLC	Actuating Device with Rotatable Pot- Shaped Closure Head for Multi- Point Safety Belts (Verschlusskopf mit Fingermulden)	US	08/716,177	2/16/1996	US6065367 B2	5/23/2000 (Expired)

II. Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
			140.	Date	indindei	Date
SCHROTH	Flame	EU	PCT/US15/	3/17/2015	EP15764381.	1/24/2017
Safety	Resistant		020963		8	
Products	Fabric					
LLC						

[[3696360]]

RECORDED: 02/01/2018